

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 8, 2024 5:42 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #270 (“Oil and Gas Operations Strict Liability for Damages”)</p>	
<p>Petitioners: Steven Ward and Suzanne Taheri,</p> <p>v.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Respondents: Jessica Goad and Alicia Ferrufino-Coqueugniot,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA132</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General TALIA KRAEMER, 57619 Assistant Solicitor General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6544 E-Mail: talia.kraemer@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorney for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The proposed initiative contains a single subject.	4
A. Standard of review and preservation	4
B. Proposed Initiative #270’s definition of “strict liability” does not create a separate subject.	6
II. The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title standard.	14
A. Standard of review and preservation	14
B. The title adequately informs voters that #270 would impose liability regardless of the degree of care exercised in oil and gas operations.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 741 P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1987)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63.....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 2016 CO 34.....	5, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107.....	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55.....	5

CONSTITUTION

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LIABILITY, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 8, 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)..... 7, 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 519 (1977) 13

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm 4 Scope Note
(2010)..... 7, 13
